Fair value of items denominated in foreign currencies and translated at the rates prevailing at the balance sheet date
approximates to their carrying amount.

Fair value of cash and bank accounts approximates to their carrying amount since they are liquid assets.

Carrying amount of trade receivables approximates to their fair value.

2) Monetary Liabilities

Fair value of bank loans and other monetary liabilities approximates to their carrying amount since they are short term
liabilities.

Interest Rate Position Table

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Floating Interest Rate Financial Instruments

Financial assets 268.531 -

Financial liabilities - -

b.3.2) Interest rate risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk due to fixed and floating interest borrowing rates. The risk is managed by the
Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating rate borrowings.

The Company’s financial instruments that are sensitive to interest rate are as follows:

Assuming of the interest rate for TL were increased / decreased by 1% based on the assumption of keeping all other variables
constant during reporting date:

If the interest rate for TL were increased / decreased by 1% based on the assumption of keeping all other variables constant
as at 31 December 2012, the net income before tax of the Company would be TL 2.685. (31 December 2011: 0 TL).

31 December  2011

Profit / Loss

 Appreciation of
foreign currency

Devaluation of
 foreign currency

If US Dollar is appreciated against the TL by 10%

1- US Dollar net asset / liability   (1.293.538)   1.293.538

2- Part of hedged from US Dollar risk (-)   -   -

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2)   (1.293.538)   1.293.538

If Euro is appreciated against the TL by 10%

4- Euro net asset / liability   71.262   (71.262)

5- Part of hedged from Euro risk (-)   -   -

6- Euro net effect (4+5)   71.262   (71.262)

If GBP is appreciated against the TL by 10%

7- GBP net asset / liability   (2.549)   2.549

8- Part of hedged from GBP risk (-)   -   -

9- GBP net effect (7+8)   (2.549)   2.549

If CHF is appreciated against the TL by 10%

10- CHF net asset / liability   (26.163)   26.163

11- Part of hedged from CHF  risk (-)   -   -

12- CHF net effect (10+11)   (26.163)   26.163

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9+12) (1.250.988) 1.250.988

132 133

31 December 2012
Loans and receivables

(Inc. Cash and cash
equivalents)

Available-
for-sale

investments

Financial liabilities
carried at amortized

cost
Book value Note

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1.604.044 - - 1.604.044 6

Trade receivables 80.429.040 - - 80.429.040 10

Due from related parties 16.463 - - 16.463 37

Other receivables 25.175 - - 25.175 11

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities - - 95.288.978 95.288.978 8

Trade payables - - 29.754.366 29.754.366 10

Due to related parties - - 72.676 72.676 37

Other payables - - 524.162 524.162 11

31 December 2011
Loans and receivables

(Inc. Cash and cash
equivalents)

Available-
for-sale

investments

Financial liabilities
carried at amortized

cost
Book value Note

Financial assets

Financial assets 1.772.414 - - 1.772.414 6

Cash and cash equivalents 65.615.352 - - 65.615.352 10

Trade receivables 43.755 - - 43.755 37

Due from related parties 53.488 - - 53.488 11

Other receivables 782.660 - 782.660 7

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities - - 94.014.200 94.014.200 8

Trade payables - - 26.047.286 26.047.286 10

Due to related parties - - 1.060.513 1.060.513 37

Other payables - - 1.520.229 1.520.229 11

NOTE 40  – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

None.

NOTE 41 - OTHER ISSUES THAT SIGNIFICANTLY EFFECT THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OR OTHER ISSUES REQUIRED FOR
THE CLEAR UNDERSTANDING OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

None.

Derivative Financial Instruments

The Group has hedge its part of sales by forward foreign exchange contracts. The nominal value of forward foreign exchange
contracts is estimated to be EUR 32.000.000 and GBP 6.000.000. At 31 December 2012, the revaluation value of forward
foreign exchange contracts is TL 268.531.

The Group has designated its forward exchange contracts for 2013 due to risk management that consists of monthly sale